

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

CITY WALK - URBAN MISSION INC.,

Appellant,

CASE NO.: 2021 AP 000007

CASE NO.: 2021 AP 000008

vs.

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**AN APPEAL FROM AN AMENDED INITIAL ORDER AND ORDER  
IMPOSING FINE OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT  
MAGISTRATE FOR THE CITY OF TALLAHASSEE  
Case No.: TCE 202807**

DUDLEY, SELLERS, HEALY  
& HEATH, PLLC

BENJAMIN, AARONSON,  
EDINGER & PATANZO, P.A.

SHAWN M. HEATH, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: [REDACTED]  
SunTrust Financial Center, Ste 301  
3522 Thomasville Road  
Tallahassee, Florida 32309  
[REDACTED]

GARY S. EDINGER, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: [REDACTED]  
305 N.E. 1st Street  
Gainesville, Florida 32601  
[REDACTED]

JORDAN E. PRATT  
Florida Bar No.: [REDACTED]  
First Liberty Institute  
227 Pennsylvania Ave., SE  
Washington, DC 20003

[REDACTED]

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iv-xv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . xvi

PREFACE . . . . . xvii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . . . . . 1-13

STANDARDS OF REVIEW . . . . . 14-20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 21-23

ARGUMENT . . . . . 24-59

I. THE CITY’S ENFORCEMENT OF ITS. SITE PLAN DENIAL VIOLATES RLUIPA . . . . . 24-44

    A. RLUIPA’s Jurisdictional Requirement Is Satisfied . . . . . 24-25

    B. The Code Enforcement Sanctions Substantially Burden City Walk’s Religious Ministry, Triggering Strict Scrutiny Under RLUIPA. . . . . 26-37

    C. The City Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny. . . . . 37-44

        1. The City’s Active Partnership with City Walk in Operating a Higher-Risk Cold Weather Shelter Is Antithetical to Its Later Claim that City Walk’s Supportive Housing Ministry Harms the Public Interest . . . . . 38-39

        2. The City’s Vague Interest in Preserving the “Character” of the Surrounding Area is not Compelling . . . . . 40-41

3.	The City has Failed to Demonstrate that Shutting Down City Walk’s Ministry Will Further Its Interest . . . . .	41-43
4.	Shutting Down City Walk’s Ministry is not the Least Restrictive Means to Further the City’s Interest . . . . .	43-45
II.	THE CITY’S ENFORCEMENT OF ITS SITE PLAN DENIAL VIOLATES FRFRA. . . . .	45-46
III.	THE CITY IS ESTOPPED FROM ENFORCING ITS SITE PLAN REQUIREMENT BECAUSE CITY WALK REASONABLY RELIED ON THE CITY’S DE FACTO APPROVAL OF ITS USE AND ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN ITS OPERATIONS. . . . .	46-49
IV.	THE CITY IS BARRED FROM PURSUING CODE ENFORCEMENT SANCTIONS AS A MATTER OF DUE PROCESS AND FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES. . . . .	49-58
A.	The City Improperly Fined Appellant Before Available Administrative Remedies Have Been Exhausted . . . .	51-52
B.	The Code Enforcement Sanctions Violate Procedural Due Process . . . . .	52-54
C.	The Code Enforcement Sanctions Violate Substantive Due Process Because the Underlying Administrative Proceeding Was Arbitrary and Capricious . . . . .	54-58
V.	THERE WAS A LACK OF COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE FINDING THAT CITY WALK WAS IN VIOLATION OF §10-417. . . . .	58-59
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 61  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 62

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Alachua Cty v. Cheshire,</u> 603 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	47
<u>Alvey v. City of N. Miami Beach,</u> 206 So.3d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) . . . . .	53
<u>Bair v. City of Clearwater,</u> 196 So.3d 577 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) . . . . .	47
<u>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cty. Council,</u> 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	30, 35, 36
<u>Broward Cty. v. La Rosa,</u> 505 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	17
<u>Browning-Ferris Indus. of St. Louis, Inc. v.</u> <u>City of Maryland Heights, Mo.,</u> 747 F. Supp. 1340 (E.D. Mo. 1990) . . . . .	53-54
<u>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</u> 573 U.S. 682 (2014) . . . . .	40

<u>Cafe Erotica v. Florida Dept. of Transp.,</u>	
830 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . . . .	18
<u>Cent. Florida Investments, Inc. v. Orange County,</u>	
295 So.3d 292 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019) . . . . .	15
<u>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cty., Inc. v.</u>	
<u>Litchfield Historic Dist. Comm’n,</u>	
768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	16 n. 6
<u>City of Apopka v. Orange Cty.,</u>	
299 So.2d 657 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974) . . . . .	59
<u>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant,</u>	
419 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	15
<u>City of Ocala v. Gard,</u>	
988 So.2d 1281 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) . . . . .	15
<u>City of Venice v. Gwynn,</u>	
76 So.3d 401 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) . . . . .	19
<u>City Walk – Urban Mission, Inc. v. Wakulla Cty.,</u>	
471 F.Supp. 3d 1268 (N.D. Fla. 2020) . . . . .	24, 25 n. 7, 26, 28, 33, 41

<u>Collier Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v.</u>	
<u>Fish &amp; Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,</u>	
993 So.2d 69, (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) . . . . .	53
<u>Commc’ns Workers of Am., Loc. 3170 v. City of Gainesville,</u>	
697 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . . . . .	17
<u>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise,</u>	
371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	48
<u>Corouthers v. Flowers,</u>	
2011 WL 1321833 (N.D. Fla. 2011) . . . . .	45
<u>Cortes v. State Bd. of Regents,</u>	
655 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) . . . . .	19
<u>Council Bros., Inc. v. City of Tallahassee,</u>	
634 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . .	47
<u>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</u>	
544 U.S. 709, 125 S.Ct. 2113 (2005) . . . . .	24
<u>Dep’t of Revenue v. Anderson,</u>	
403 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	47



<u>Department of Revenue v. Young American Builders, Inc.,</u>	
330 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) . . . . .	17
<u>Duvall v. Fair Lane Acres, Inc.,</u>	
50 So.3d 668 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) . . . . .	54
<u>Equity Res., Inc. v. County of Leon,</u>	
643 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . .	48
<u>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. Fulton Cty., Ga.,</u>	
242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	56
<u>Florida Dept. of Agric. &amp; Consumer Services v. Haire,</u>	
865 So.2d 610 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) . . . . .	51
<u>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</u>	
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) . . . . .	40
<u>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</u>	
546 U.S. 418 (2006) . . . . .	40
<u>Gulf Coast Home Health Servs. of Fla., Inc. v.</u>	
<u>Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.,</u>	
503 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . . .	11 n. 4

<u>Hamilton Downs Horsetrack, LLC v.</u>	
<u>State Dep't of Bus. &amp; Pro. Regul., Div. of</u>	
<u>Pari-Mutuel Wagering,</u>	
226 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) . . . . .	47-48
<u>Harbor Missionary Church Corp. v.</u>	
<u>City of San Buenaventura,</u>	
642 F. App'x 726 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	28, 31, 35, 43
<u>Holiday Isle Resort &amp; Marina Associates v. Monroe County,</u>	
582 So.2d 721 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	18
<u>Holt v. Hobbs,</u>	
574 U.S. 352, 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015) . . . . .	27, 40
<u>J &amp; B Ent. v. City of Jackson, Miss.,</u>	
2006 WL 1118130 (S.D. Miss., 2006) . . . . .	53
<u>Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cty.,</u>	
915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	36
<u>Jesus Fellowship, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,</u>	
752 So.2d 708 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . . . .	56

<u>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v.</u> <u>Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Fund,</u> 427 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	17
<u>Landmark Am. Ins. Co. v. Studio Imports, Ltd., Inc.,</u> 76 So.3d 963 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) . . . . .	46, 49
<u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</u> 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 20744 (2005) . . . . .	54-55, 57
<u>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</u> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	47
<u>Mkt. St. Mission v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</u> <u>of City of Asbury Park,</u> 2010 WL 3834409 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010) . . . . .	57
<u>Massey v. Charlotte County,</u> 842 So.2d 142 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) . . . . .	53
<u>Mast v. Fillmore Cty.,</u> 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021) . . . . .	40

<u>McDougall v. Culver,</u>	
3 So.3d 391 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) . . . . .	20
<u>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,</u>	
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	30
<u>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane,</u>	
954 P.2d 250 (1998) . . . . .	49 n. 11
<u>M.M. v. Dep’t of Child. &amp; Fams.,</u>	
189 So.3d 134 (Fla. 2016) . . . . .	16
<u>Nat’l Council on Comp. Ins. v. Fee,</u>	
219 So.3d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) . . . . .	20
<u>Palm Lake Partners II, LLC v. C &amp; C Powerline, Inc.,</u>	
38 So.3d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) . . . . .	51
<u>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v.</u>	
<u>Broward Cty.,</u>	
450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	45
<u>Rice v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services,</u>	
386 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) . . . . .	18

<u>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,</u>	
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	29, 34
<u>Temple B’Nai Zion, Inc. v. City of Sunny Isles Beach,</u>	
2012 WL 12893941 (S.D. Fla. 2012) . . . . .	45
<u>Thai Meditation Assoc. of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile,</u>	
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	29, 30, 34, 35, 36
<u>Town of Ponce Inlet v. Rancourt,</u>	
627 So.2d 586 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . .	59
<u>Troxel v. Granville,</u>	
530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054 (2000) . . . . .	55
<u>Twilegar v. State,</u>	
42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010) . . . . .	58
<u>Vaughn v. State,</u>	
711 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	46, 49
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg,</u>	
521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	55

Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck,

417 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D. N.Y. 2006)

*aff'd*, 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . . 42 n. 10

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,

504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . . 29, 30, 34, 35, 42 n. 10

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,

386 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . . 42 n. 10

Westgate Tabernacle, Inc. v. Palm Beach County,

14 So.3d 1027 (4th DCA 2009) . . . . . 37 n. 9

**CONSTITUTION**

**Page**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I . . . . .12, 14 n. 5, 16 n. 6

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I [ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE] . . . . . 16 n. 6

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I [FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE] . . . . . *passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V . . . . .55, 49 n. 10

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV [DUE PROCESS CLAUSE] . . . . . 55, 58

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV [EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE] . . . . . 16 n. 6

**STATUTES AND RULES**

**Page**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”) . . . . . 27

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act  
    (“RLUIPA”) . . . . . *passim*

42 U.S.C. §2000cc . . . . . 14, 21

42 U.S.C. §2000cc(a)(1) . . . . . 37

42 U.S.C. §2000cc(a)(2)(C) . . . . . 24

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3(g) . . . . . 27

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(7)(A) . . . . . 26

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(7)(B) . . . . . 26

Florida Religious Freedom Restoration Act, (“FRFRA”) . . . . . *passim*

§162.11, Fla.Stat. . . . . . 15, 18, 19

§761.03(1), Fla.Stat. . . . . . 14, 21, 45

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla.R.App.P. . . . . . 62

Rule 49(c)(8), *D.C. Court of Appeals* . . . . . 62

**ORDINANCES**

**Page**

Tallahassee Comprehensive Plan at VI, Housing Unit

- Homeless, Goal 5: [H] (p. 264) . . . . . 4, 5 n. 3, 8
  
- Chap. 2, Art. III, Div. 2, Subdiv. II of the Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 11
  
- §1-2- Definitions, Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 4
  
- §10-417, Tallahassee LDC . . . . . *passim*
  
- §10-417(b), Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 4, 56
  
- §10-417(c), Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 4
  
- §10-417(d), Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 5
  
- §10-417(f), Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 5
  
- §9-155(4), Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 5
  
- §9-155(10), Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 5
  
- §9-155(10)(h), Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 10
  
- §9-155(10)(j), Tallahassee LDC . . . . . 11



**OTHER SOURCES**

**Page**

City Walk - Urban Mission Inc. v. City of Tallahassee,

Case No.: 21-1262 (FL DOAH)

<https://www.doah.state.fl.us/ALJ/searchDOAH/>

docket.asp?T=7/18/2021%203:48:40%20PM . . . . . 11 n. 4
